DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Minor Boundary Revision at Golden **Gate National Recreation Area**

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior.

ACTION: Announcement of park

boundary revision.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given that the boundary of Golden Gate National Recreation Area is modified to include five acres of real property adjacent to the park. This adjustment is accomplished to include private property that the owner wishes to donate to the United States for the use of Golden Gate National Recreation Area and which the National Park Service has concluded would be a valuable addition to the park. The real property added to the park is depicted as Tract 05-168 on Drawing No. 641/80,046, Sheet 6 of 26, Segment Map 05, dated November 3, 2006. This map is on file and available for inspection at the following locations: National Park Service, Land Resources Program Center, Pacific West Region, 1111 Jackson St., Suite 700, Oakland, CA 94607, and National Park Service, Department of the Interior, Washington, DC 20240.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

National Park Service, Gregory F. Gress, Chief, Pacific Land Resources Program Center, Pacific West Region, 1111 Jackson St., Suite 700, Oakland, CA 94607, (510) 817-1414.

Before including your address, phone number, e-mail address, or other personal identifying information in your comment, you should be aware that your entire comment—including your personal identifying information—may be made publicly available at any time. While you can ask us in your comment to withhold your personal identifying information from public review, we cannot guarantee that we will be able to do so.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Act of October 27, 1972 provides that, after notifying the House Committee on Resources and the Senate Committee on Energy and Natural Resources, the Secretary of the Interior may make minor revisions to the boundary of Golden Gate National Recreation Area by publication of a revised map or description in the Federal Register.

Dated: December 11, 2007.

Jonathan B, Jarvis,

Regional Director, Pacific West Region. [FR Doc. E7-2758 Filed 2-15-07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-FN-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement/General **Management Plan for Niobrara** National Scenic River, Nebraska

AGENCY: National Park Service, Interior. **SUMMARY:** Pursuant to section 102(2)(C) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (42 U.S.C. 4332(c)), the National Park Service (NPS) announces the availability of the Final Environmental Impact Statement/ General Management Plan (EIS/GMP) for Niobrara National Scenic River, Nebraska.

DATES: The Final EIS/GMP will remain available for public review for 30 days following the publishing of the notice of its availability in the Federal Register by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

ADDRESSES: Requests for copies should be sent to the Superintendent, Niobrara National Scenic River, P.O. Box 591, O'Neill, Nebraska 68763. You may also view the document via the Internet through the NPS Planning, Environment, and Public Comment Web site (http://parkplanning.nps.gov); simply click on the link to Niobrara National Scenic River.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The NPS prepared a Draft EIS/GMP for the Niobrara National Scenic River, pursuant to section 102(c) of the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969. The draft was made available for public review for 90 days (mid-August through mid-October 2005) during which time the NPS distributed over 400 copies of the draft. The draft was also made available at the park offices, on the Internet, and at area libraries. Over 400 people attended the 32 public meetings, which included four open houses. Twenty-three written comment letters were received from Agencies, organizations, and the public. Comments from individuals and public agencies did not require the NPS to add other alternatives, alter existing alternatives, or make significant changes to the impact analysis of the effects of any alternative.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The Superintendent, Niobrara National Scenic River, P.O. Box 591, O'Neill, Nebraska 68763, telephone 402-336-3970.

Dated: August 15, 2006.

Ernest Quintana,

Director, Midwest Region.

Editorial Note: This document was received at the Office of the Federal Register on February 13, 2007.

[FR Doc. E7-2757 Filed 2-15-07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4312-BM-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

National Park Service

Boston Harbor Islands Advisory Council; Notice of Meeting

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Federal Advisory Committee Act (PL 92–463) that the Boston Harbor Islands Advisory Council will meet on Wednesday, March 7, 2007. The meeting will be held on Spectacle Island in the Boston Harbor Islands national park area. The boat will depart promptly at 3 p.m. from Fan Pier, 2 Northern Avenue, Boston, MA 02210. We suggest vou arrive at least 20 minutes prior to departure to allow time for boarding. The boat will return to Fan Pier at 6:30 p.m. Meeting attendees should sign up in advance by contacting Mary Raczko at Mary_Raczko@nps.gov or 617-223-8637 to ensure a space on the boat. The trip will go rain or shine, but in the event of severe weather, the meeting will be moved to the National Park Service office at 408 Atlantic Avenue, Suite 237, Boston, MA and be held from 3:30 p.m. to 5:30 p.m. In the case of a boat cancellation, we will make every attempt to contact participants and notice will be posted on http:// www.BostonIslands.com and on the park's information line 617-223-8666 (option #2 for trip updates).

The Advisory Council was appointed by the Director of National Park Service pursuant to Pub. L. 104-333. The 28 members represent business, educational/cultural, community and environmental entities; municipalities surrounding Boston Harbor; Boston Harbor advocates; and Native American interests. The purpose of the Council is to advise and make recommendations to the Boston Harbor Islands Partnership with respect to the development and implementation of a management plan and the operations of the Boston Harbor Islands national park area.

The Agenda for this meeting is as follows:

- 1. Call to Order, Introductions of Advisory Council members present
- 2. Review and approval of minutes of the December meeting